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Results of the “JILPT Panel Survey on the Impact of
COVID-19 on Work and Daily Life”

(October 2021, 6th wave) (First Aggregation)

About half of the respondents who had difficulty in their life circumstances from
before the spread of the coronavirus infectious disease (COVID-19) continue to
experience effects of the disease on their employment, work, or income. Forty
percent of all respondents said that they feel that social disparities have widened
due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Additionally, when asked about how they
would like to work after the pandemic is brought under control, more than 20%
responded “want to work less than before the pandemic” (14.8%), “do not want
to work for the time being” (1.9%), or “do not want to work anymore” (6.3%).
Forty percent of these respondents mentioned “lower motivation to work” as
the reason. This survey is the sixth conducted thus far and follows the surveys of
May, August, and December of 2020 and March and June of 2021. The survey
received responses from a total of 4,882 people, comprised of 4,307 employees of
private enterprises (2,068 respondents to all of the past surveys + 2,239 others)
and 575 freelance workers (independent workers who are not shop owners and
who do not have employees; excluding those in agriculture, forestry, or fishery).

Findings from the survey results of all valid respondents

1. A total of 14.4% of employees and 34.3% of freelance workers who are self-employed or engage in
piecework indicated that their monthly income since the outbreak of COVID-19 “remains low.”

When the survey asked “employees of private enterprises” as of October 2021 (N=4,158) about transitional
patterns in their monthly income since the COVID-19 pandemic’s outbreak, approximately two-thirds (66.8%)
indicated “almost no change.” However, approximately one-seventh (14.4%) responded “remains low” and
7.4% responded “recovered after falling but has not returned to original level” (Figure 1). Additionally, when
the survey asked those respondents who were “freelance workers” as of April 1, 2020, and who continue to be
“self-employed or engaged in piecework™ as of October 2021 (N=472) the same question, approximately one-
third (35.6%) responded “almost no change,” which is only about half of the percentage of the same response
among “employees of private enterprises.” Roughly one-third (34.3%) responded “remains low” and 11.4%

indicated “recovered after falling but has not returned to original level” (Figure 2).
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2. More than one-third of respondents indicated that their life circumstances between September 2021
and the end of the year were “hard.” The percentage of those indicating that their monthly income
“remains low” was particularly high, and two-thirds indicated that their life circumstances are “hard.”
When the survey asked all valid respondents (employees of private enterprises [N=4,307] + freelance
workers [N=575]) about their life circumstances between October 2021 (the time of the survey) and the end
of the year, roughly half (50.2%) responded “normal” (Figure 3). The total of “extremely hard” (11.2%) and
“somewhat hard” (27.4%) is 38.6%. On the other hand, the total of “somewhat comfortable” (8.8%) and
“extremely comfortable” (2.4%) is 11.2%. There is a 27.4-percentage-point difference between the total of
“hard” and the total of “comfortable,” which indicates deterioration of 11.0 points when compared to the life
circumstances (immediately) before the COVID-19 pandemic’s outbreak (16.4-point difference) (Figure 3).
Looking at the relationship between transitional patterns in monthly income since the COVID-19 pandemic’s
outbreak and life circumstances from the time of the survey to the end of the year among all valid respondents,
responses indicating that life circumstances are “extremely hard” exceed one-fourth (26.6%) among
respondents whose monthly income “remains low” and who were “employees of private enterprises” on April 1,
2020, and at the time of the October survey or who were “freelance workers” on April 1, 2020, and continue to
be “self-employed or engaged in piecework™ at the time of the survey (N=4,630); when responses indicating
“somewhat hard” are added in, the percentage reaches roughly two-thirds (67.0%) (see Figure 13 in the boxed

column).



December 22, 2021, The Japan Institute for Labour Policy and Training

8¢ 9€¢ g el 6.2 43 S0l 7’85 91z €9 716'C vol 0l £z L'e 601 119 g6l 8 v16'C op, pue ‘||e Je yoedwi ou wms%%umw ouwepued
1oedwi yonw jou sem aiayj, Jo [ejo] 61-01N0D 3
awooul 10 “iom ‘yuswAojdwa | UM PEe0sse
91z 0Ll 8'9p 9/ v'vS zl v'9 08¢ 1°9€¢ €8l 896'1 €52 L'z ¥'.E Gl oL 505 982 88 896'L | UO Joeduwi jo 8aiBap owos sem sy, | SPEdU
pue :womQ_.:_ ;_O.—m_.: B sem alay}, Jo |ejol
z8z 0lz 1'8¢ €1l 005 vz 68 1'8¢ 8z (254 vzl S0l g8l 062 vz Lol v'ZS €l L) vzl Bunpiom JoN
nz |on |vw  |ee  |ows |1z vz |eee  |oze  |esL | 195 g6l |oer |eee ez |ew  |ves  |rez |ou 296 owouae s oS | wewiogus
16 8L gze 8’8 vy vl SL 8’61 982 12 yOv'L 622 0L gee 9L 06 8'6G 992 [\ yOv'L ookoldws enBeruoN | ol
L8 €L vz 8zl [ 62 86 1'€S 8'sz €8 18L'T L2l [ 692 62 g1l 6'85 gz v's 18L'C ookojdwe Jejnbey
9zl 68 zsh zs 705 0¢ ze (a4 8¢ 9'G) Gel 9Z¢ 68 Sy %4 L9 96V 9Z¢ 68 gel 18U30 ‘W00l pajusy
96 |66 |6z |voL  |vov | el o8 |6y |vez |LOb | e voz  |zor  |zoe | e 68 |96 |1ez | VL v6e Do ek onod | souapisas
604 98 v'ze 0Ll gty £z 18 §'Sh 11z 8'Gl G6Z°L gz vel 61E 5 60} JRYS v'9z 58 S62'1 asnoy pajusl paumo Aerenid | 1 ook
[ 1’6 L¥g Ll 8's¢e x4 z6 g'zs L9z 1’6 850°¢ oel 8el 192 9¢ z G'65 r'iz €5 850°c asnoy peumo
0zl 96 99z gL [0 vl z9 €85 (k4 69 8.€L 9l 00} 9T 9l v'8 759 50z LY 8.¢) JOMSUE 0} JUBM JOU Op/MOUY JOU OQ
€8 R 6GL V|| vie Algst 08 V€T z'€S vel [ 198 zre V|| ove Alvol €8 €9z 0°SS 76 A 198 uak uoljiw O} 1se8] IV
€8 €9 6.1 am 962 8l 66 1'8S v've zS 961 1'6 Lel ¥'€T 9l L'zl 629 902 87 961 sBuines
€6 €8 v'6l 80l z08 1z 18 0'65 0'sz ) 125 Lok 8Ll 81z 'L Lok 799 102 'l 125 usng
62l 9Ll gLy L'y 025 50 v ey 0'8g Lyl R (20 ) oy ) 9'G G'eg L'eg €L 8el'l W G°Z Uey) ssa
oel Y84 Y|res Y90 008 Y| ¥0 z0 €6l 0%¢ 0'9v 9Ly 799 VY6 £89 90 €l 862 6'8¢ 7’62 9.¥ sbuines oN
8Tl z0l £ee €L 9°0v 61 v's 125 €62 €1l G6L g0z 66 ¥0€ ST V'L 9'65 82e Ll S6L mouy jou 0q
zol [\ g0V AlLzz Alziz 6 zLl 1°9G €Ll 6¢ 90€'} o vl|lesz Alzyl 0's €0z 509 LT 1T 90¢g'} 810w 40 usk uo 0202
62 V'L 8'6Z Lok 6'SE vz Ll 0'%S 9'8Z VL 676 6.1 0Ll 682 0C 06 z09 L've v 676 ul awoouy
g1 |sor ||[e9oe ||z avy | |0t 79 Iy |sie |ver v osz ||ze cve | |0t g cos |vsz |65 PLLL PIoySSioH
zel g1l Y| e6s 8'C 1’29 Y| 0 vz 1'se 6'GE 9z 8lL. Lor VYlzv cos Y90 9'¢ §'Sh 8'ee v'ol 8L/ UK UoI|jiw € Uey) s8]
70l vL 61 [ 162 0¢ Yl 9'€S zTe 0L 796 9l z0z 81z 0¢ [ 0'8S 8Ll 6¢ 96 UBIP|IYD INOYNM PBLLIE
0L 1’6 1'1e L'6 L0V 9 V'L 961 €Lz gel 8¥l'T €0z €l 9le v'T 8’8 1°LS 0z 9L 8rL'z uaip|iyo Jnoypm ojbuig m@mﬂ_ﬂ_g
VL 06 g8z g0l 0'6€ 0z S8 G'0S 162 66 106') gLl szl 0°0€ v'T zol G'LS 0tz 09 105°) sjuesed om|. %%ﬁ.ﬂy
zSh gl s 19 z'€S 80 €5 L0V 0'8¢ zsh €92 6°1¢ 9/ G'6E 80 89 625 zle v'8 €92 jueued sjbuig )
9oL |98 vsz  |loer |vee Lz €6 80s |SsT  |vL | zTue svL |ovk  |osz |9z Vi |vis  |vee  |s9 zue on | PO
Ll 16 €l 86 [M%4 8l 08 0’6t g0¢ 0L 0LL') 96l 8Ll ¥le [ L6 8'9G 1'6Z €9 0LL) SaA %@%ﬁ
96 €8 go0e 96 L0 ST 1L z'0S 99z gl 128°L 01z 601 61¢ vz 98 z'.S 6'€Z 62 128°) pauewun
69l |evl ||zov || v8 68y |61 €9 oer  |8ve |Lwh | ovs 6€C |0 |9ve |6 68 9vs |8z |69 oS pamopim 1o paoioni | SHEH
80l 7’8 44 el z'se v L0} L'LS 7’9z L8 VYT €1l g'sl 892 9 62t L°LS 9z zs L1’ paLLep
v'ol 62Ch (¥ 1'GL z9¢ 1'e 61l '8y 192 96 I 8 98l €€z 53 v'Sl 1'8G 1’6l 22 s pio s1eak 69-09
£zl 86 9'8Z 80l 7'6E 0z 18 661 8.z 9Ll Gez'l €9l X 962 [ Ll [ €€z z'9 A plo sieak 65-0G
88 9/ £0¢ €0l 90v 61 58 L6t 98z 0zh 8pe'l vz Gl 628 gl 1'6 9'S5 zse Il 8ye'l plo sieak 6p-0p | dnoib aby
[ 08 (A4 vol 98¢ 0¢ vl 0'LS 082 90l 9041 '8l 8Ll 90¢ 0¢ 68 9'/G 9T 09 901} pio sieak 6¢-0¢
VL 98 82T zTl 0's¢g X 16 625 02 601 679 Ll 9l €9z 8¢ 61l 0'65 L6l 99 679 pio sieah 62-02
Gl 06 0.2 0L 9'/€ 02 18 L'1S v'9z 'l S9L'T X zel 182 %4 0Ll 7'8S 82e 6'G G911z slewa xos
90} 06 112 L'l €°6€ 1T 06 0’6t 782 [ 11T 0Ll X €08 9 90l 7°9G g€z 89 11T sleN
0Ll 06 v'iz 'l 98¢ vz 88 FA v'iz zl 288y v'ol zel 962 v'e 80l z'.S zee ¥'9 788y |10l
olwapued
Q.o_w,oo Mem,ﬂ%w ,31qEHOW09, Slqepojwod,
8l 810j3q a0 210)2q j0[el0} ||, 91qemow00,| pIey,, || 8|geHojwod | 8|qeHOjW0d pley pley 10[e10} ||, 91qeMOjW00, | pJey, || 8|geHojwod | s|qeHow0d pley pley
(Aieperpouwi) (epempauwy)|| SUW pley, || JojeloL | JO [ejoL Apwanx3 | jeymawog [BWION Jeymawos | Ajpwaunx3y N snuiw piey, || Jojelol | Jo [eyol || Ajpwanx3 | jeymewos [EULON Jeymewos | Ajpwenxg N
0) parecuod 0} pajedwioo || 40 1BIOL 10 [ejoL
3|qeHojwo?,
10 [e10} Snuiw P,
IRy, Jo [el0], {OBICL Jeak Jo pus pue awi Juasaid ay} UsaM}aq SSUBISWNDIID B)IT olwapued 61-AIAQD dU} 810jaq (A[9)eIpawWWI) SSOUBISWNDIIO )17

(sjuiod abejusaiad)

yeaiqino s

(%)

(siuiod abejueoiag)

(%)

olwspued gL-gIAOD @Yl ai0jeq 0} patedwoo Jeak sy Jo pus 8y} 0} ybnoly) swiy Jussaid ay) 18 SeouRISWNDI0 8417 "¢ 8Inbi



December 22, 2021, The Japan Institute for Labour Policy and Training

3. About half of the respondents who had difficulty in their life circumstances from before COVID-19
continue to experience effects of the disease on their employment, work, or income. Forty percent of all
respondents said that they “feel that social disparities have widened due to the COVID-19 pandemic.”
When the survey asked all valid respondents (employees of private enterprises [N=4,307] + freelance
workers [N=575]) about the relationship between their life circumstances (immediately) before the COVID-19
pandemic’s outbreak and the impact on their employment, work, or income as of October 2021, the percentage
responding that either “there was a major impact” or “there was some degree of impact” on their employment,
work, or income rises the more that people experienced hardship in their life circumstances from before
the pandemic (See Figure 4). When the survey asked all valid respondents about changes brought by the
COVID-19 pandemic, half (50.0%) responded with respect to whether they “feel that social disparities have
widened due to the COVID-19 pandemic” that they have “no opinion,” while the total of those responding “yes”
was 40.1%, which far exceeded the total of those responding “no” of 9.9%. Looking at predominance in terms

29 G

of current type of employment within “yes,” “non-regular employees” (32.3 percentage points) is higher than
“regular employees” (27.9 points), and this trend grows with “self-employed or engaged in piecework, other”

(34.2 points) and “did not work” (39.5 points).
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4. More than 20% of respondents indicated that they “want to work less” “do not want to work for the
time being,” or “do not want to work anymore” after the COVID-19 pandemic is brought under control.
Roughly 40% of those respondents gave “lower motivation to work” as the reason.

When the survey asked all valid respondents (employees of private enterprises [N=4,307] + freelance
workers [N=575]) about how they want to work after the COVID-19 pandemic is brought under control,
10.2% “want to work even harder than before the pandemic” and 66.8% “want to do (return to) the same level
of work as before the pandemic,” while 14.8% “want to work less than before the pandemic,” 1.9% “do not
want to work for the time being (but want to start working again eventually),” and 6.3% “do not want to work
anymore.” When the survey asked those respondents who “want to work less than before the pandemic,” “do
not want to work for the time being,” or “do not want to work anymore” (N=1,125) their reason for desiring
those states (multiple responses), the highest percentage was “lower motivation to work™ (38.4%) followed by
“Want to prioritize other matters than work” (20.1%), “lingering anxiety over infectious diseases, etc. (not just
COVID-19)” (18.0%), “lack of prospects for the future” (18.0%), and “poor work/employment environment
due to COVID-19” (14.2%).

It should be noted that only 2.5% of all valid respondents were working on April 1, 2020, but “not working”
at the time of the survey (2.0% in the “20-29 years old” age group; 6.3% in the “60-69 years old” age group);
however, more than 40% of those respondents responded “do not want to work for the time being” or “do not

want to work anymore,” suggesting a continuing trend toward separation from the labor force.
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Column

When the survey asked all valid respondents (employees of private enterprises [N=4,307] + freelance
workers [N=575]) about the relationship between their life circumstances (immediately) before the
COVID-19 pandemic’s outbreak and the pandemic’s impact on their employment, work, or income, the
percentage responding that either “there was a major impact” or “there was some degree of impact” on
their current employment, work, or income rises the more that people experienced hardship in their life
circumstances from before the pandemic (Figure 6).

Why is such a trend seen? Let us look at the relationship between life circumstances (immediately)
before the COVID-19 pandemic and type of employment on April 1, 2020. The percentage of people
who were not regular employees (non-regular employees or freelance workers) on April 1, 2020,
rises among groups whose living conditions were harder before the pandemic’s outbreak (Figure

7). Additionally, it is apparent that people whose life circumstances were hard before the pandemic

LR I3 99

have higher shares working in “transport,” “wholesale and retail trade,” “eating and drinking places,
services” (main type of business of work [or employer in the case of employed persons]) on April 1,

2020 (Figure 8). (See Figure 9 for the relationship with size of employing enterprise.)

Figure 6. Life circumstances before the COVID-19 pandemic’s outbreak and
impacts on employment, work, or income

*Aggregation of all valid respondents (N=4,882)
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Figure 7. Relationship between life circumstances before the COVID-19 pandemic’s
outbreak and type of employment on April 1, 2020

*Aggregation of all valid respondents (N=4,882)
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Figure 8. Relationship between life circumstances before the COVID-19 pandemic’s
outbreak and main type of business of work (employer) on April 1, 2020

*Aggregation of all valid respondents (N=4,882)
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Figure 9. Relationship between life circumstances before the COVID-19 pandemic’s
outbreak and size of employing enterprise on April 1, 2020

*Aggregation of 4,307 respondents who were “employees of private enterprises” on April 1, 2020.
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Next, let us look at the relationship between impacts on employment, work, or income brought
by the COVID-19 pandemic and transitional patterns in monthly income following the pandemic’s
outbreak. Of all valid respondents, the percentage whose monthly income following the pandemic’s
outbreak “remains low” rises correspondingly with larger impacts on employment, work, or income
when respondents are “employees of private enterprises” both on April 1, 2020, and in October 2021,
or when respondents are “freelance workers” on April 1, 2020, who are “self-employed or engaged
in piecework” at the time of the survey (N=4,630) (see Figure 10). (The percentage of respondents
whose monthly income has not returned to its original level rises correspondingly with the percentage
of respondents who had lower individual annual incomes in 2019, before the pandemic’s outbreak. See
Figure 11)

Furthermore, a trend is seen whereby the percentage of respondents who have “currently have no
savings” rises correspondingly with the percentages of respondents whose monthly income remains low
or has not returned to its original level. A look at expenditures that respondents cut back on or forego
due to worries about the future (multiple responses), for example, reveals high percentages for “food

29 ¢¢

expenses at home” as well as “utilities expenses,” “communications expenses (e.g., telephone, internet,
etc.),” “medical expenses (including purchases of medicines),” and “insurance policies” (Figure 12).
Additionally, the percentage of respondents whose life circumstances at the present time (as of October
2021) through to the end of the year are hard rises correspondingly with the percentages of respondents

whose monthly income remains low or has not returned to its original level (Figure 13).

Figure 10. Impacts on employment, work, or income brought by the COVID-19
pandemic and transitional patterns in monthly income following the
pandemic’s outbreak

*Aggregation of 4,630 respondents who were “employees of private enterprises” both on April 1, 2020, and in October 2021, or
“freelance workers” on April 1, 2020, who are currently “self-employed or engaged in piecework” in October 2021.
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Figure 11. Transitional patterns in monthly income since the COVID-19 pandemic’s
outbreak by individual annual income in 2019

*Aggregation of 3,445 respondents with transitional patterns in monthly income since the COVID-19
pandemic’s outbreak whose individual annual income in 2019 is known from the 1st through 6th waves.
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Figure 12. Expenditures that respondents cut back on or forego due to worries
about the future by transitional pattern of monthly income since the
COVID-19 pandemic’s outbreak

*Aggregation of 4,630 respondents who were “employees of private enterprises” both on April 1, 2020, and in October 2021,
or “freelance workers” on April 1, 2020, who are currently “self-employed or engaged in piecework” in October 2021.
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Figure 13. Life circumstances at the present time through to end of the year by
transitional pattern of monthly income since the COVID-19 pandemic’s
outbreak

*Aggregation of 4,630 respondents who were “employees of private enterprises” both on April 1, 2020, and in October 2021,
or “freelance workers” on April 1, 2020, who are currently “self-employed or engaged in piecework” in October 2021.
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Outline of the Survey

“JILPT Panel Survey on the Impact of COVID-19 on Work and Daily Life”

1. Object

JILPT has been conducting an ongoing online survey of individuals since May 2020 to grasp the
impacts that the spread of COVID-19 and measures to prevent it have had on the work and daily
lives of workers. The 39th Short-Term Survey of Workers in Japan’s “Immediate Report concerning
COVID-19” (https://www.rengo-soken.or.jp/work/), which was conducted by the Research Institute
for Advancement of Living Standards (RENGO-RIALS) as part of joint research by JILPT and
RENGO-RIALS, is positioned as the “April 2020 Survey,” and respondents who responded each
time beginning with that survey have formed the core of the respondents panel since the first JILPT
survey. The survey was conducted in late May and early June 2020 (1st wave), early August 2020
(2nd wave), mid-December 2020 (3rd wave), mid-March 2021 (4th wave), late June 2021 (5th
wave) and late October 2021 (6th wave). Looking at developments pertaining to the COVID-19
pandemic, states of emergency were declared on occasion in the past (as of June 2021); specifically,
from April 7 to May 25, 2020 (expanded from seven prefectures to the entire nation and then fully
lifted), from January 7 to March 21, 2021 (expanded from four prefectures to eleven prefectures
and then fully lifted), and from April 25 (expanded from four prefectures to ten prefectures, lifted
on June 20 except in Okinawa). Outbreaks of infections have been suppressed through requests
for limitations on activities, namely in the forms of reducing commutes, suspending business, and
refraining from going outside.

On July 12, 2021, just before the 2020 Tokyo Olympic Games (July 23 to August 8, 2021), which
were held in 2021 after a postponement of one year, the Tokyo metropolitan area was added to the
area covered by a “third state of emergency declaration” following Okinawa. Six other prefectures
were added on August 2. Subsequently, the number of new cases exceeded 20,000 a day, setting a
new record almost every day, due to the rapid spread of a variant strain (the Delta variant) that is
reported to be more infectious. As regions engulfed by the 5th wave faced serious pressure in terms
of their medical care services, the state of emergency was expanded to 13 prefectures on August
20, 2021, and to 21 prefectures on August 27. Another 12 prefectures were placed under “semi-
emergency coronavirus prevention measures.”

Meanwhile, vaccination began on February 17, 2021, with priority given to health care workers
and the elderly. Vaccination of the public progressed by adding workplace vaccination and mass
vaccination, and more than 100 million people had been vaccinated (at least once) as of December
2021. As a result, the number of new cases has gradually decreased since September of 2021 and
normalcy was restored on the medical front. The situation resulted in the full-scale lifting of the
state of emergency and semi-emergency coronavirus prevention measures on September 30 for the
first time in about six months. Although people still cannot remove their masks and go back to life
as it was before due to vigilance against influenza and new variant strains (the Omicron variant),
it appears the situation has finally entered a stage where social activities can resume as collective

immunity is attained and society can look forward to “life with the coronavirus” and a “post-COVID”
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era.

It was within this context that the October 2021 survey continued getting a grasp of the urgent
situation and investigating changes brought about by COVID-19 that will affect work, workplaces,
and daily life in the future.

. Surveyed persons (sample)

The survey targeted “employees of private companies” and “freelance workers” (independent
workers who are not shop owners and who do not have employees [excluding those in agriculture,
forestry, or fishery]) among people registered with an internet survey company who were aged at
least 20 years old but no more than 64 years old and who were residing in Japan as of April 1 of last
year (2020) (including people who subsequently became unemployed on or after April 1, 2020, and
up to the time of the survey if they satisfy the above requirement). Using the Employment Status
Survey as the basis in both cases, we conducted stratified allocated collection for “employees of
private enterprises” by sex x age group x residential region block x by regular/non-regular employee
status (by 180 cells), and for “freelance workers” by sex x age group x residential region block
of “self-employed workers (without employees)” (by 90 cells). We then prepared panel data with
the October 2021 Survey by delivering and collecting surveys with priority given to respondents
who responded to the April 2020 Survey and all of the subsequent surveys conducted thus far (i.e.,
the surveys of May, August, and December 2020 and of March, June, and October 2021). We also
conducted supplementary deliveries and collections to obtain portions missing from overall target

numbers.

. Survey period
October 20 to 26, 2021

. Survey method

Internet survey (write-in responses on a web browser screen)

. Number of valid responses

“Employees of private enterprises”: 4,307 (2,068 “respondents to each of the April, May, August,
December, March, June, and October surveys” and 2,239 others)

“Freelance workers™: 575 (13 fewer than the target number)

See attached table for attributes of respondents.

. Survey results

May 2020 Survey (1st wave)
https://www.jil.go.jp/english/special/covid-19/survey/documents/20200610.pdf

August 2020 Survey (2nd wave)
https://www.jil.go.jp/english/special/covid-19/survey/documents/20200826.pdf

December 2020 Survey (3rd wave)
https://www.jil.go.jp/english/special/covid-19/survey/documents/20210118.pdf
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March 2021 Survey (4th wave)
https://www.jil.go.jp/english/special/covid-19/survey/documents/20210430a.pdf

June 2021 Survey (5th wave)
https://www.jil.go.jp/english/special/covid-19/survey/documents/20210727.pdf

October 2021 Survey (6th wave)
https://www.jil.go.jp/english/special/covid-19/survey/documents/20211222.pdf

For results originally released in Japanese, see websites below.
https://www.jil.go.jp/press/documents/20200610.pdf
https://www.jil.go.jp/press/documents/20200826.pdf
https://www.jil.go.jp/press/documents/20210118.pdf
https://www.jil.go.jp/press/documents/20210430a.pdf
https://www.jil.go.jp/press/documents/20210727.pdf
https://www.jil.go.jp/press/documents/20211222.pdf
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Attributes of respondents:

mployees of private enterprises” on April 1, 2020 (N=4,307) (regular employees N=2,848, non-regular employees N= 1,459)

(%)
Non- Non-
Toal | oioyee | gregdr. Toal | orioyee | gregr

Male 53.7 67.7 26.3 Hokkaido 39 3.8 42

Sex Female 463 32.3 737 Tohoku 6.7 7.0 6.2

20-29 years old 18.6 19.2 17.6 North Kanto 5.4 5.3 55

Age group 30-39 years old 23.0 254 18.4 Region of Tokyo metropolitan area 30.8 31.0 30.4

(as of Ap)ril 1, | 40-49 years old 28.4 29.2 26.9 (ra":ff";\‘gﬁl Chubu 18.6 18.8 18.1

50-59 years old 22.0 21.9 222 1,2020) | Kansai area 157 151 16.7

60-69 years old 7.9 4.4 14.8 Chugoku 5.6 57 53

Married 515 52.7 492 Shikoku 27 238 25

Marital status | Divorced or widowed 11.0 9.7 13.4 Kyushu/Okinawa 10.7 10.5 11.1

Unmarried 375 37.6 374 Less than 3 million yen 13.5 8.0 24.3

Presence of | Yes 37.8 40.2 329 Household 3 million yen to less than 5 million yen | 23.3 247 20.7

°“A'é’£§2ﬁ?,|§?e No 62.2 59.8 67.1 (iir?(gg?iﬁg 5 million to less than 7 million yen 19.6 21.9 15.2

Single parent 5.7 5.3 6.3 tax)in 2020 | 7 million yen or more 27.9 327 18.6

"g?g';i'nsct:t(‘,‘fs Two parents 321 34.9 26.6 Do not know 15.6 12.7 212
children in the | Single without children | 42.8 42.0 445
Married without children 19.4 17.8 226

“Freelance workers” on April 1, 2020 (N=575)

(%)
Total Total
Male 70.6 Hokkaido 3.8
Sex
Female 294 Tohoku 6.8
20-29 years old 4.9 North Kanto 5.0
30-39 years old 16.5 Region of Tokyo metropolitan area 311
Age group ¥
(as of April 1, | 40-49 years old 29.7 (a’:g‘fd,f"fiﬁ Chubu 16.5
2020) o
50-59 years old 31.7 ) Kansai area 16.3
60-69 years old 17.2 Chugoku 52
Married 43.8 Shikoku 3.0
Marital status Divorced or widowed 11.8 Kyushu/Okinawa 12.2
Unmarried 44.3 Less than 3 million yen 235
Presence of Yes 25.0 Household 3 million yen to less than 5 million yen | 19.0
children in the >
household No 75.0 (in(;lﬂfj?ggiax) 5 million to less than 7 million yen 18.1
Single parent 88 in 2020 7 million yen or more 17.9
hg?égstctgtgfs Two parents 21.7 Do not know 21.6
Chri]'(‘j&‘;gri]glghe Single without children 529
Married without children 221
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